
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

| | | |
|----------------------------|---|--------------------|
| PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL | : | |
| BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC., | : | No.: 409 M.D. 2023 |
| SCHOOL DISTRICT OF | : | |
| PITTSBURGH, CENTRAL BUCKS | : | |
| SCHOOL DISTRICT, and UPPER | : | |
| DARBY SCHOOL DISTRICT, | : | |
| Petitioners, | : | |
| | : | |
| v. | : | |
| | : | |
| DR. KHALID N. MUMIN, | : | |
| SECRETARY OF EDUCATION OF | : | |
| THE PENNSYLVANIA | : | |
| DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, | : | |
| and the PENNSYLVANIA | : | |
| DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, | : | |
| Respondents. | : | |

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

| | |
|--|--|
| LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C. Michael I. Levin, Esquire Allison S. Petersen, Esquire 1301 Masons Mill Business Park 1800 Byberry Road Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006 Phone: (215) 938-6378 <i>Attorneys for Petitioner, Pennsylvania School Boards Association, Inc.</i> | WEISS BURKARDT KRAMER, LLC Ira Weiss, Esquire Jocelyn P. Kramer, Esquire 445 Fort Pitt Boulevard Suite 503 Pittsburgh, PA 15219F Phone: 412-391-9890 <i>Attorneys for Petitioner, School District of Pittsburgh</i> |
| SWEET STEVENS KATZ WILLIAMS Karl A. Romberger, Jr., Esquire 331 East Butler Avenue New Britain, PA 18901 Phone: (215) 345-9111 <i>Attorneys for Central Bucks School District</i> | FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP Mark W. Fitzgerald, Esquire Timothy E. Gilsbach, Esquire 980 Jolly Road, Suite 110 Blue Bell, PA 19422 Phone: (610) 397-7981 <i>Attorneys for Upper Darby School District</i> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| I.STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II.STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| A. Does the Department of Education or the Secretary of Education have the authority to change the Age-Out Rule when the New Age-Out Rule establishes a binding norm that is inconsistent with Section 1301 of the School Code, 24 P.S. § 13-1301 and Section 11.12 of the regulations of the State Board of Education, 22 Pa. Code § 11.12? | 1 |
| B. Is the New Age-Out Rule in the nature of a mandatory rule or standard of behavior requiring compliance with the rulemaking procedures and process contained in the Regulatory Review Act and the Commonwealth Documents Law?..... | 1 |
| C. Can the Department of Education or the Secretary of Education mandate that School Districts act in violation of law based on its interpretation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, an interpretation which is flawed? 1 | |
| III.STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Procedural History. | 1 |
| B. Factual Background | 2 |
| IV.SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| V.STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT | 7 |
| VI.ARGUMENT | 7 |
| A. Neither the Department of Education Nor the Secretary of Education has the Authority to Change the Age-Out Rule where the New Age-Out Rule Violates Section 1301 of the School Code and 22 Pa. Code §11.12. | 7 |
| B. The New Age-Out Rule Is In The Nature of a Mandatory Rule or Standard of Behavior Requiring Compliance With The Rulemaking Procedures And Processes Contained in the Regulatory Review Act and the Commonwealth Documents Law. | 9 |
| (1) <i>The Settlement and its Related Documents are Intended to have the Force of Law.</i> | 10 |
| (2) <i>The New Age-Out Rule is Mandatory.</i> | 12 |
| (3) <i>The IDEA Does Not Compel the New Age-Out Rule</i> | 24 |
| (4) <i>The IDEA Does Not Mandate the Change of Age-Out Rule.</i> | 32 |
| (5) <i>Procedural Violations of the IDEA.</i> | 33 |
| (6) <i>Substantively, the IDEA Does Not Compel FAPE until a Student’s 22nd Birthday.</i> 36 | |
| (7) <i>The IDEA does not Require the Adoption of the New Age-Out Rule in Violation of State Law under Spending Clause Jurisprudence.</i> | 43 |
| VII.CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>A.P. v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , Civil No. 2:23-cv-02644 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 11, 2023)..... | 4, 46 |
| <i>A.R. v. Connecticut State Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 5 F.4th 155 (2d Cir. 2021) | 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Arlington Central School District v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006) | 43, 44 |
| <i>Blackmon ex rel. Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII Sch. Dist.</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999) | 21 |
| <i>Borough of Bedford v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 972 A.2d 53 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>CJN v. Minneapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 323 F.3d 630 (8 th Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 1452 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) | 44 |
| <i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Delta Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 721 A.2d 411 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998)..... | 7 |
| <i>E.R.K. ex rel. R.K. v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 728 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 40, 41, 42 |
| <i>Flood v. Silfies</i> , 933 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>George A. Fuller Co. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 15 Pa. Commw. 403, 327 A.2d 191 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 993 A.2d 933 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Giant Food Stores v. Department of Health</i> , 713 A.2d 177 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998) | 11, 14, 16 |
| <i>Ida D. v. Rivera</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196572 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re WR Grace & Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 332, 341 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>K.L. v. Rhode Island Bd. of Educ.</i> , 907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 40, 42 |
| <i>K.O. by & through J.O. v. Jett</i> , No. 21-CV-1837, 2023 WL 5515981 (D.Minn. Aug. 25, 2023) | 40 |
| <i>Lester H. v. Gilhool</i> , 916 F.2d 865 (3rd Cir. 1991) | 3 |
| <i>Michael C. ex rel. Stephen C. v. Radnor Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 202 F.3d 642 (3d Cir. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Millcreek Manor v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 796 A.2d 1020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002) | 11 |
| <i>Mills v. Board of Education</i> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)..... | 25 |
| <i>N.D. v. Reykdal</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175828, 2023 WL 6366045 (W.D. Wash 2023) | 24, 25, 42, 43 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S. Ct. 1531 (1981)..... | 41, 43 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Ass'n. of Life Underwriters v. Commonwealth, Dep't of Ins.</i> , 29 Pa. Commw. 459, 371 A.2d 564 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972) | 3, 25, 27 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission v. Norristown Area School District</i> , 473 Pa. 334, 374 A.2d 671 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>R.M. v. Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency of the Commonwealth</i> , 740 A.2d 302 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Smith v. Warwick Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 676 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 20, 2023)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Grasha</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142401 (W.D. Pa. 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Xerox Corporation v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 15 Pa. Commw. 411, 327 A.2d 206 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1974)..... | 9 |

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232d..... | 34, 35 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1401..... | 44, 45 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1411 | 44 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1412..... | passim |
| 20 U.S.C.S. § 1413..... | 21, 23 |
| 22 Pa. Code § 11.12 | 1, 8, 9 |
| 22 Pa. Code § 339.55 | 39 |
| 22 Pa. Code § 339.56 | 39 |
| 22 Pa. Code §14.104 | 23 |
| 24 P.S. § 13-1301 | passim |
| 24 P.S. § 15-1501.10 | 3 |
| 24 P.S. § 19-1922 | 39 |
| 24 P.S. § 19-1925 | 39 |
| 24 P.S. § 6402..... | 40 |
| 24 P.S. §§ 6401 <i>et seq.</i> | 38 |
| 34 C.F.R. § 300.165 | 34 |
| 34 C.F.R. §§ 300.101 – 300.176 | passim |
| 34 Pa. Bull. 5798..... | 26 |
| 42 Pa. C.S. § 761..... | 1 |
| 45 P.S. §§ 1102 <i>et seq.</i> | 6, 10 |
| 71 P.S. §§ 745.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 6 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| National Center for Education Statistics, Education Indicators: An International Perspective (1996) | 38 |
| Pa. R.C.P. 1035.1..... | 4 |
| Pub. L. 94-142, § 612(2)(B), 89 Stat. 773 | 25, 46 |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... | 43 |
